

Kurt W. Perhach, Esq.
33 W. Shore Drive
Pennington, NJ 08534
(732)-841-7386
kurt.perhach@gmail.com
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

MARGARET SUDHAKAR,)
Plaintiff-Appellant,)
)
)
v.)
)
)
NEW JERSEY STATE POLICE &)
NEW JERSEY,)
ATTORNEY GENERAL)
)
)
Defendants-Respondents.)

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
Docket No.: A-001764-22

On Appeal from the decision of New)
Jersey Superior Court, Law Division,)
Docket No. MER-L-1706-22

Honorable Robert Loughy, A.J.S.C.
sitting below

Submitted (revised): June 14, 2023

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT MARGARET SUDHAKAR IN SUPPORT OF
THE MOTION TO APPEAL AS OF RIGHT UNDER RULE 2:2-3(a)**

KURT W. PERHACH, ESQ.
33 W. SHORE DRIVE
PENNINGTON, NJ 08534
(732)-841-7386
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
Atty. ID No. 235512017
JACS Account: 157866

Of Counsel and On the Brief:
Kurt W. Perhach, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

**POINT I: THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN ITS
 INTERPRETATION OF THE AIM OF OPRA. (Pa139-154)** 9

**POINT II: THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN NOTING THAT MS.
 SUDHAKAR DOES NOT HAVE AN INDIVIDUALIZED INTEREST
 (Pa139-154)** 12

**POINT III: THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN NOTING THAT
 TESTING AS DESCRIBED WOULD DEPRIVE THE PUBLIC ACCESS
 TO THESE REQUESTED ITEMS IN THEIR ORIGINAL STATE (Pa139-
 154)** 13

**POINT IV: THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN ITS ANALYSIS OF
 THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND ITS APPLICABILITY (Pa139-
 154)** 17

**POINT V: THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN ITS ORDER THAT
 APPELLANT FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM (Pa139-154)** 19

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Asbury Park Press v. Cnty. of Monmouth, supra 406 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2009) affirmed, 201 N.J. 5 (2010) 8

Asbury Park Press v. Ocean Cnty. Prosecutor's Off., 374 N.J. Super. 312, 329 (Law Div. 2004) 8

Burnett v. Cnty. of Bergen, 198 N.J. 408, 414 (2009) 8

Burnett v. Cty. of Gloucester, 415 N.J. Super. 506, 512 (App. Div. 2010). 10

Courier News v. Hunterdon Cty. Prosecutor's Office, 358 N.J. Super. 373, 383 (App. Div. 2003) 8

Drinker Biddle & Reath, LLP v. N.J. Dep't of Law & Pub. Safety, 421 N.J. Super. 489, 497 (App. Div. 2011) 7

Gilleran v. Twp. of Bloomfield, 227 N.J. 159, 170 (2016) 7

Higg-A-Rella v. County of Essex, 141 N.J. 35, 47 (1995) 6, 12, 13

In re N.J. Firemen's Ass'n Obligation, 230 N.J. 258, 273-74 (2017). 7

Libertarians for Transparent Gov't v. Cumberland County (Libertarians II), 250 N.J. 46, 54 (2022) 8

MAG Entm't, LLC v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 375 N.J. Super. 534, 54 (App. Div. 2005) 6, 10, 11

Mason v. City of Hoboken, 196 N.J. 51, 64 (2008) 8

STATUTES

New Jersey Open Public Records Act, N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 7, 8, 9

New Jersey Open Public Records Act, N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5a 6

New Jersey Open Public Records Act, N.J.S.A. 47:1A-6 8

EXECUTIVE ORDER

Executive Order Number 110, Governor Brendan Byne, October 9, 1981
.....1, 9, 10, 11, 20, 21, 22, 23

TABLE OF ORDERS AND JUDGMENTS

Trial Court Order and Decision of January 5, 2023, denying Plaintiff's Order to Show Cause and Dismissing Plaintiff's Complaint with prejudice. Pa139

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Pgs. 1-184

Plaintiff’s Verified Complaint, Order to Show Cause dated September 28, 2022. Pa1

Addendum to Verified Complaint dated October 21, 2022 Pa16

Defendants’ Certification in Opposition to Verified Complaint, Order to Show Cause dated December 12, 2022. Pa25

 Exhibit A, OPRA Request to Governor’s Office dated March 10, 2022 Pa27

 Exhibit B, Response from Governor’s Office dated March 21, 2022 . . Pa30

 Exhibit C, Executive Order 110 (Byrne 1981). Pa32

 Certification of Gregory Ferrara, Archivist Pa36

 Certification of Ivonnely Colon-Fung, DAG, Records Custodian Pa43

 Certification of Lt. Kristina Pados, NJSP, Records Custodian, OPRA . Pa47

 Certification of Michael J. Kennedy, Jr., Director, NJSP, OFS Pa51

Plaintiff’s Certification in Reply to Defendant’s Opposition to the Verified Complaint, Order to Show Cause. Pa55

 Exhibit A, Statement of Wayne McDaniel Pa57

 Exhibit B, Statement of Margaret Sudhakar Pa63

 Exhibit C, OPRA Exemptions Pa69

 Exhibit D, OPRA Denial dated December 27, 2022 Pa77

 Exhibit E, Statement of Chuck Braverman Pa84

 Exhibit F, Forensic Document, Alan Lane. Pa88

 Exhibit G, Statement of Arthur Young Pa97

 Exhibit H, Arthur Young CV. Pa105

 Exhibit I, Statement of Siglinde Rach. Pa115

 Exhibit J, Koehler abbreviated report Pa120

 Exhibit K, Ransom Note Envelopes Pa134

Trial Court Order and Decision of January 5, 2023, denying Plaintiff’s Order to Show Cause and Dismissing Plaintiff’s Complaint with prejudice Pa139

Plaintiff’s Notice of Appeal and CIS, dated February 16, 2023 Pa155

CV of Dr. Angelique Corthals. Pa161

Letter of Dr. Angelique Corthals to Wayne McDaniel Dated, March 5,
2023 Pa182

Photographs taken March 17, 2023 Pa184
